Honeywell

THE POWER OF CONNECTED

8680i

Wearable Scanner

Quick Start Guide

8680-EN-QS Rev (a)
3/18



Battery

Trigger User window Scanner

Note: The battery must be fully charged before the first use. An
MB4-BAT-SCNOZ2 or an MB4-SCNQOZ2 Charging Station
must be purchased separately.



Attach the Scanner to Your Hand

1. Slideyourfingers into the loosened strap.

2. Pullthe strap to secure to your fingers.



Right or Left Handed Operation

To release the finger trigger, turn over the scanner. Slide the
latch toward the user window to release the finger trigger. Turn
the finger strap around and snap it into place to change the
operation to the correct hand.
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Press the trigger for 10 seconds to power up the scanner. The
battery, WiFi, and Bluetooth status appears in the window.
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A Warning: Do not stare directly into the laser beam.

The 8680i scanner has a view finder that projects a bright aimer
line. This aimer line should be centered over the bar code, but it
can be positioned in any direction for a good read.
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The aimer line is smaller when the scanner is closer to the code
and larger when it is farther from the code. Symbologies with
smaller bars or elements (mil size) should be read closer to the
unit. Symbologies with larger bars or elements (mil size) should
be read farther from the unit. To read single or multiple symbols
(on a page or on an object), hold the scanner at an appropriate
distance from the target, press the trigger, and center the aimer
line on the symbol. If the code being scanned is highly reflective
(e.g., laminated), it may be necessary to tilt the code up 15° to
18° to prevent unwanted reflection.



The 8680i scanner can pair with host Bluetooth devices such as
personal computers, laptops, and tablets. This is the default set-
ting for an 8680i scanner. Follow the steps below to establish
one-way communication with the host device.

1. Scanthe appropriate Bluetooth HID Keyboard Connect bar
code below.

* Bluetooth HID Keyboard
Connect

Bluetooth HID Japanese
Keyboard Connect

2. Setyour host device so it searches for other Bluetooth
devices. (Refer to your host device’s User’s Guide for pairing
instructions.)

3. Onceyour host device has located the scanner, select the
8680i scanner name from the list displayed.

4. Some host devices automatically pair with the scanner. If
your host device automatically pairs with the scanner, it
displays a successful pairing message and you do not need
to continue to the next step.



. Some PDT hosts display a prompt for a PIN. Ignore this
message.

. Ifyour host device does not automatically pair with the
scanner, a PIN is displayed. This PIN must be scanned
within 60 seconds. Using the scanner, you must quickly
scan Bluetooth PIN Code below, then scan the numeric bar
code(s) for the PIN code from the chart below, then scan the

Save bar code.

Bluetooth PIN Code
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Save

The Bluetooth symbol appears in the scanner window when the
scanner pairs with a host.

The 8680i scanner can pair with Android devices.

1. Setyour Android device so it searches for other Bluetooth
devices. (Refer to your Android device’s User’s Guide for
pairing instructions.)

2. Scan the BT Connection - Android Device bar code below.

BT Connection - Android Device



On the Android device, the 8680i scanner is shown as a key-
board. Click on it to pair. The Bluetooth symbol appears in the
scanner window when the scanner pairs with a host.

Once your scanner has been connected to a host, you must dis-
connect it in order to communicate with a different device. Scan
the Bluetooth HID Keyboard Disconnect bar code to unlink the
scanner from the currently linked host.

Bluetooth HID Keyboard Disconnect

You can pair your Android™ phone with the scanner by touching
the devices together.

1. Touch the Android phone to the scanner.

The phone recognizes the scanner and prompts you to pair.

3. Verify the pairing of the scanner in your phone’s Bluetooth
settings.

The 8680i scanner can pair with a Bluetooth serial porton a PC
or laptop. Scanning the Non-Base BT Connection bar code
below unlinks your scanner and puts it into a discoverable state.
Once the scanner searches for and connects with a Bluetooth



host, the scanner stores the connection to the host device
address and switches virtual COM ports. This allows the scanner
to automatically relink to the host if the connection is lost.

1. Scanthe Non-Base BT Connection bar code below to
unlink your scanner and put it in a discoverable state.

Non-Base BT Connection

2. Setyour host device so it searches for other Bluetooth
devices. (Refer to your host device’s User’s Guide for pairing
instructions.)

3. Onceyour host device has located the scanner, select the
8680i scanner name from the list displayed.

4, If aPIN is requested, enter 1234 (the default).

The Bluetooth symbol appears in the scanner window when the
scanner pairs with a host. The connection to the host device
address is stored in the scanner and virtual COM ports are
switched. This allows the scanner to automatically relink to the
host if the connection is lost.

Once the scanner battery is charged and you have paired itto a
host device, you may begin scanning bar codes.

Note: WiFicapability is only supported by 8680i scanners that
are licensed for WiFi.
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The 8680i scanner can be used with WiFi networks using
EZConfig Cloud for Scanning.

1.

See Install EZConfig Cloud for Scanning on page 178 to
install the EZConfig software.

Use your interface cable to connect the 8680i scanner to
your PC and open EZConfig.

Select the Scan Data Window tab, then the Create WiFi Bar
Code tab.

Click on the WiFi access logo on your PC.
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5. WhenyourWiFi list appears, select the network to which you
want to connect the scanner and click on Properties.
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6. Usethe information shown for the IPv4 address, the IPv4
DNS servers, and the network name to fill in the EConfig
screen.
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Note: The TCP Port is always 3390.
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7. Click on either Create 1D Wifi Bar Code or Create 1D Wifi
Bar Code.

8. Printthe bar code and scan it with the scanner to connect to
the WiFi network.

Note: The battery should be replaced in an environment free
from excessive dust or particulate to avoid an internal
buildup of dust in the unit.

If the LED on the scanner flashes red, it indicates the battery is
low. To replace the battery, slide the battery latch to the
unlocked position and lift up on the battery.

Replace the battery by snapping it in to the scanner. Slide the
battery latch to the locked position.
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To search our knowledge base for a solution or to log into the
Technical Support portal and report a problem, go to
www.hsmcontactsupport.com.

For the user guide and other documentation, go to
www.honeywellaidc.com.

For warranty information, go to www.honeywellaidc.com and
click Get Resources > Product Warranty.

For patent information, see www.hsmpats.com.

Honeywell International Inc. (“HII”) reserves the right to make
changes in specifications and other information contained in
this document without prior notice, and the reader should in all
cases consult HIl to determine whether any such changes have
been made. The information in this publication does not repre-
sent a commitment on the part of HIl.

HIl shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors or omis-
sions contained herein; nor for incidental or consequential
damages resulting from the furnishing, performance, or use of
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this material. HIl disclaims all responsibility for the selection
and use of software and/or hardware to achieve intended
results.

This document contains proprietary information that is pro-
tected by copyright. Allrights are reserved. No part of this docu-
ment may be photocopied, reproduced, or translated into
another language without the prior written consent of HIl.

Copyright © 2018 Honeywell International Inc. All rights
reserved.
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The EU declaration of conformity, if
applicable, and other publicly
downloadable certificates are
available at
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.

La déclaration de conformité de
LUE, le cas échéant, et d'autres
certificats du domaine public
téléchargeables sont disponibles
sur www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.

La déclaration de conformité de
I'UE, si applicable, et d'autres
certificats téléchargeables
publiquement sont disponibles sur
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.

La dichiarazione di conformita UE,
se applicabile, e altri certificati
pubblicamente scaricabili sono
disponibili all'indirizzo
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.

Die EU-Konformitatserklarung
(falls zutreffend) sowie weitere
offentliche Zertifikate zum
Herunterladen erhalten Sie tiber
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.

La declaracion de conformidad de
la UE, si es aplicable, y otros
certificados descargables
publicamente estan disponibles en
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.

Puede descargar la declaracion de
conformidad de la UE, si
corresponde, y cualquier otro
certificado de acceso publico en
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.

Adeclaragao de conformidade da
Unido Europeia, se aplicavel, e
outros certificados para download
publico estdo disponiveis em
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.
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FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmfulinterference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
«  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio or television technician for help.

If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions.

other than those specified by Honeywell. The correction is the responsibility of the user.

Honeywell is not responsible for any radio or television interference caused by unauthorized modifications of this equipment or the substitution or attachment of connecting cables and equipment

Caution: Any changes or
modifications made to this
equipment not expressly approved
by Honeywell International Inc.
may void the authorization to
operate this equipment.

Mise en garde : Toute modification
apportée a cet équipement ou
l'usage de tout périphérique ou
accessoire qui ne sont pas
expressément approuvés par
Honeywell International Inc. peut
annuler l'autorisation d’utiliser cet
équipement.

Mise en garde: tous les
changements ou les modifications
apportés a cet équipement ou
toute utilisation de périphériques
ou accessoires non expressément
approuvés par Honeywell
International Inc. peuvent annuler
lautorisation d’utiliser cet
équipement.

Attenzione: qualsiasivariazione o
modifica apportata a questa
apparecchiatura, oppure qualsiasi
utilizzo di qualsiasi periferica o
accessorio, non espressamente
approvati da Honeywell
International Inc., potrebbero
annullare l'autorizzazione
concessa all'utente per utilizzare
l'apparecchiatura.

Vorsicht: Verdnderungen an
diesem Geréat sowie die
Verwendung von
Peripheriegeraten und Zubehor
ohne ausdriickliche Genehmigung
von Honeywell International Inc.
kénnen dazu fihren, dass die
Betriebsgenehmigung fir dieses
Gerat erlischt.

Precaucion: Cualquier
modificacion o cambio realizado
en este equipo, o el uso de
periféricos o de accesorios que no
se haya aprobado expresamente
por Honeywell International Inc.,
puede anular la autorizacién para
utilizar este equipo.

Precaucion: cualquier cambio o
modificacion a este equipo, o el
uso de cualquier periférico o
accesorio que no esté
expresamente aprobado por
Honeywell International Inc. puede
invalidar la autorizacion para
usarlo.

Atencao: qualquer alteragao ou
modificagao ou o uso de qualquer
periférico ou acessério nao
aprovado expressamente pela
Honeywell International Inc. neste
equipamento podera invalidar a
autorizagdo de opera-lo.
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Dikkat: Bu ekipmanda Honeywell
International Inctarafindan agikga
onaylanmamis dizenleme veya
degisiklikler yapilmasi ya da gevre
birimi veya aksesuarlarin
kullanilmasi, ekipmani kullanma
yetkisini gegersiz kilabilir.

Para su uso en México, la operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

1. Es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial.

2. Este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

Canadian Compliance

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian RSS-247. Operation is subject to the following conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmfuli

nterference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Conformité a lareé

Cet appareil numérique de la Classe B est conforme a la norme RSS-247 du Canada. Son fonctionnement est assujetti aux conditions suivantes :

1. Cetappareil ne doit pas causer de bro

uillage préjudiciable.

2. Cet appareil doit pouvoir accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris le brouillage pouvant causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Use only shielded data cables with
this system. This unit has been
tested with cables less than 3
meters. Cables greater than 3
meters may not meet class B
performance.

Utiliser uniquement des cables de
données blindés avec ce systeme.
L’appareil a été testé avec des

cables de moins de 3 métres. Les
cables de longueur supérieure a 3
meétres peuvent ne pas satisfaire a
la performance de la classe B.

Utilisez uniquement des cables de
données blindés avec ce systeme.
Ce dispositif a été testé avec des
cables de moins de 3 métres. Il est
possible que les cables de plus de
3 métres ne permettent pas
d’atteindre des performances de
classe B.

Utilizzare solo cavi dati schermati
con questo sistema. Questa unita
@ stata testata con cavi di
lunghezza inferiore a 3 metri. | cavi
di lunghezza superiore a 3 metri
potrebbero non essere conformi
alle prestazioni di classe B.

Fur dieses System nur
abgeschirmte Datenkabel
verwenden. Dieses System wurde
mit Kabeln unter 3 Metern Lange
gepruft. Kabel mit einer Lange von
Uber 3 Metern erfillen
maglicherweise nicht die
Richtlinien der Klasse B.

Utilice sélo cables de datos
blindados con este sistema. Esta
unidad se ha probado con cables
de longitud inferior a 3 metros.
Cables superiores a 3 metros quiza
no satisfagan los requisitos de
rendimiento de la clase B.

Use Unicamente cables protegidos
para datos con este sistema. Esta
unidad ha sido evaluada con
cables de menos de 3 metros. Es
posible que los cables de mas de 3
metros no cumplan con el
desemperio de clase B.

Use somente cabos de dados
blindados com este sistema. Esta
unidade foi testada com cabos
com menos de 3 metros. Cabos
com mais de 3 metros ndo
atendem o desempenho de classe
B.
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RF Exposure

exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The equipment must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

The equipment complies with FCC RF
Honeywell
c € International Inc.,
hereby declares that
the radio equipment
type, non-specific SRD,
is in compliance with the following
directives:
* 2014/53/EU Radio Equipment
* 2011/65/EU RoHS (Recast)
The full text of the EU declaration
of conformity is available at the
following internet address: www.
honeywellaidc.com/compliance.
European contact:
Hand Held Products Europe B.V.
Lagelandseweg 70
6545CG Nijmegen
The Netherlands

Honeywell

c € International Inc.
déclare par la présente
que le type
d'équipement radio,

SRD non spécifique est conforme

aux directives suivantes :

* Equipement radio 2014/53/EU

¢ 2011/65/UE - RoHS (Refonte)

Le texte intégral de la déclaration

de conformité de 'UE est

disponible a l'adresse Internet
suivante :
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.

Personne-ressource en Europe :
Hand Held Products Europe B.V.
Lagelandseweg 70
6545CG Nijmegen
Les Pays-Bas

Honeywell
c € International Inc.
déclare par la présente
que le type
d’équipement
radioélectrique de faible portée
non spécifique est conforme aux
directives suivantes :
* 2014/53/EU Equipement radio
* 2011/65/UE RoHS (refonte)
Le texte intégral de la déclaration
de conformité de 'UE est
disponible a l'adresse internet
suivante :
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.
Contact en Europe :
Hand Held Products Europe B.V.
Lagelandseweg 70
6545CG Nijmegen
Pays-Bas

Honeywell
c € International Inc.
dichiara che il tipo di
apparecchiature radio,
SRD (dispositivi a corto
raggio) non specifici & conforme
alle seguenti direttive:
e 2014/53/UE - Apparecchiature
radio
 Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE
(rifusione)
Il testo completo della
Dichiarazione di conformita UE &
disponibile al seguente indirizzo
Internet: www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.
Contatto in Europa:
Hand Held Products Europe B.V.
Lagelandseweg 70
6545CG Nijmegen
Paesi Bassi

Honeywell
c € International Inc.
erklart hiermit, dass
das nicht néher
spezifizierte SRD
folgende Richtlinien erfallt:
* Richtlinie 2014/53/EU
(Funkanlagen)
¢ 2011/65/EU RoHS
(Recast)
Die vollstandige EU-
Konformitatserklarung finden Sie
im Internet unter:
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.
Ansprechpartner Europa:
Hand Held Products Europe B.V.
Lagelandseweg 70
6545CG Nijmegen
Niederlande

Honeywell
c € International Inc.
declara que el tipo de
equipo de radio,
dispositivo de corto
alcance (SRD) no especifico,
cumple con las directivas
siguientes:
* 2014/53/EU sobre equipos de
radio
¢ 2011/65/EU RoHS (Refundida)
Eltexto completo de la declaracion
de conformidad de la UE esta
disponible en la siguiente
direccién de internet:
www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.
Contacto europeo:
Hand Held Products Europe B.V.
Lagelandseweg 70
6545CG Nijmegen

Honeywell
c € International Inc.
declara que el tipo de
equipo de radio, SRD
no especifico, es
conforme a las siguientes
directivas:
* Normativa 2014/53/UE sobre
equipos radioeléctricos
« 2011/65/EU RoHS
(Reformulada)
Eltexto completo de la declaracion
de conformidad UE esta disponible
en la siguiente direccion de
internet: www.honeywellaidc.com/
compliance.
Contacto europeo:
Hand Held Products Europe B.V.
Lagelandseweg 70
6545CG Nijmegen
Paises Bajos

Por meio deste
c € documento, a
Honeywell
International Inc.
declara que o tipo de
equipamento de radio, sem SRD
especifico, esta em conformidade
com as seguintes diretivas:
* Equipamento de radio 2014/53/
UE
« 2011/65/EU RoHS
(Reformulagao)
O texto completo da declaragao de
conformidade da Uniao Europeia
esta disponivel em
www.honeywellaicd.com/
compliance.
Contato na Europa:
Hand Held Products Europe B.V.
Lagelandseweg 70
6545CG Nijmegen
Holanda
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€ Bluetooth' ciass
Frequency 2400-2483.5 MHz
Maximum power 4dBm

€ Bluetooth” classen
Fréquences 2400 a 2483,5 MHz
Puissance maximale 4dBm

9 Bluetooth" Catégorie Il
Fréquences 2400 a 2483,5 MHz
Puissance maximale 4dBm

© Bluetooth’ classen
Frequenza 2400-2483,5 MHz
Potenza massima 4dBm

9 Bluetooth™ «iassen

Frequenz 2400-2483,5 MHz
Max. Leistung 4dBm

9 B|Uet00th“ Clase Il

Frecuencia 2400 MHz a 2483,5
MH

Potencia maxima 4dBm

€ Bluetooth’ classe
Frequéncia: 2400-2483,5 MHz
Poténcia maxima: 4dBm

€ Bluetooth’ 13

S 2400-2483.5 MHz
RAINE 4dBm

€ Bluetooth’ =1
S8R 2400-2483.5 MHz
BRAINE 4dBm

©Bluetooth” 25

JEI%%8 2400 ~ 2483.5 MHz
RAHF 4dBm

€ Bluetooth’ class

FIH4 2400-2483.5 MHz
#ci 3 4dBm

gBIUBtOOth’ Knacc Il
Yactorta 2400-2483,5 My,
MakcumanbHas MOWHOCTb 4 ABM

€ Bluetooth’ s
Frekans 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
Maksimum guic 4dBm

Il azall

-2400 sl
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4595 o8l
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€ Bluetooth’

Class Il

-2400 10
yan-nan 2483.5
N0 ANy
4dBm

€ Bluetooth®

CAUTION: Improper
& battery replacement or
incompatible device
usage may resultin risk of
burns, fire, explosion, or
other hazard. Dispose of batteries
according to local regulations.

ATTENTION : Un
& remplacement inadéquat
de la batterie ou une
utilisation incompatible
de l'appareil peut
présenter des risques de brulures,
d'incendie, d'explosion ou d'autres
dangers. Jetez les piles
conformément aux régulations
locales.

MISE EN GARDE : Le
& remplacementincorrect
de la pile ou l'usage d'un
appareil non compatible
peut représenter des
risques de bralures, d'incendie,
d'explosion ou d'autres dangers.
Eliminez les piles usagées
conformément aux
réglementations locales.

Attenzione. La

& sostituzione inadeguata
delle batterie o un uso
incompatibile del
dispositivo possono

causare rischi di ustioni, incendi,

esplosioni o altri pericoli. Smaltire

le batterie agli in conformita ai

regolamenti locali.

VORSICHT. Ungeeignete
& Ersatz-Akkus oder nicht
kompatible
Geratenutzung kann zu
Verbrennungen, Feuer,
Explosion oder anderen Gefahren
flhren. Entsorgen Sie Batterien
gemaB den lokalen Richtlinien.

PRECAUCION: EL

& reemplazo inadecuado de
la bateria o el uso de un
dispositivo incompatible
pueden dar como

resultado quemaduras, un

incendio, explosion u otros riesgos.

Descarte todas las baterias segin

PRECAUCION: EL

& reemplazo inadecuado de
la bateria o el uso de un
dispositivo incompatible
puede presentar riesgo de

quemaduras, incendio, explosion,

u otro tipo de riesgos. Deseche las

baterias de acuerdo a las

normativas locales.

CUIDADO: a substituigao
& incorreta da bateria ou o
uso de um dispositivo
incompativel pode
resultar em riscos de
queimaduras, incéndio, explosdo
ou outros perigos. Descarte as
baterias de acordo com as
regulamentagdes locais.

A

@RS

HE  RENBAEANE
& R b
< RrEmR s
L
Bt o

A

QUELICH, X o] w2t
HHE{2| S HZ[SHAIR .

BHUMAHME!
HenpasunbHas samera
BaTapen unu
MCMomnb30BaHue
HECOBMECTUMOro

YCTPOMCTBA MOTYT MPUBECTM K

O¥OraMm, Nowapy, B3pbisy Unu

BO3HUKHOBEHMIO PYIVX ONaCcHbIX

cuTyaumnin. YtunusupyiTe

aKKyMynATOPbI B COOTBETCTBUN C

MECTHbBIM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM.

las regulaciones locales.
DIKKAT: Pilin dtizgtin
& takilmamasi veya
uyumsuz cihaz kullanimi
yanik, yangin, patlama ve
diger tehlikelere neden
olabilir. Pilleri yerel dizenlemelere
gore bertaraf edin,

Uy olaziwl iy A8 1 A5

it Jlontwdl of Ao it

o oYl B lgal) @liall

Ohlaail a3 gl oy g3l ol
o veladll i (65 jbliay it gl
Aulnoll ilgll Bog Clylall

IX 121 X7 17710 NN :nNAT
217V PN D'RNN X7 Win'y
,NOMWY MM 7Y [12'07 DAY

7UN7 Y .NINK N0 IX YIX'D

IMipn NRENY DXNNA NI7710

LED Safety Statement
LEDs have been tested and
classified as “EXEMPT RISK
GROUP” to the standard: IEC
62471:2006.

Norme de sécurité sur les
DEL

Les DEL ont été testées et classées
en tant que « GROUPE DE RISQUE
EXEMPT » par rapport a lanorme:
IEC 62471:2006.

Norme de sécurité DEL

Les DEL ont été testées et classées
« GROUPE SANS RISQUE » selon
la norme : CEI 62471:2006.

Disposizione di sicurezza
LED

I LED sono stati testati e
classificati come "GRUPPO
ESENTE DA RISCHI" rispetto allo
standard: IEC 62471:2006.

Hinweis zur Lasersicherheit
Die LEDs wurden geprift und
gemaf der Norm |IEC 62471:2006
unter ,EXEMPT RISK GROUP*
eingestuft.

Declaracion de seguridad
del LED

Los LED se han probado y
clasificado como “GRUPO EXENTO
DE RIESGOS” seguin la normativa:
IEC 62471:2006.

Declaracion de seguridad
del LED

Las LED han sido evaluadas y
clasificadas como “GRUPO LIBRE
DE RIESGOS” seguin la norma: IEC
62471:2006.

Declaragdo de seguranca
do LED

Os LEDs foram testados e
classificados como “GRUPO DE
RISCO ISENTO” conforme a norma:
IEC 62471:2006.

LED 471
LED Pzl LﬁET IEC 62471:2006 1A
) Eﬁ%m %48 ” (EXEMPT RISK

GROUP),

LED Z2&HA

LED #1851 2 IEC 62471:2006 12
A% EBRAR ) (EXEMPT RISK
GROUP) ©

LED &R £MHICOVT

LED I3 IEC 62471:2006 RL#M&IC
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RISKGROUP (U 24 7 )L— T4
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LED 2t 1 X| Abgt
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CB Scheme
Certified to CB Scheme IEC 60950-
1, Second Edition.

Plan OC (organi de

Cehé

oc

certification)
Certifié CB CEI 60950-1, deuxieéme
édition.

Certifié selon la norme CEI 60950-
1 seconde édition (schéma OC).

Schema CB
Certificato in base allo Schema CB
IEC 60950-1, seconda edizione.

CB-Zertifizierun

9
CB-zertifiziert gemaB IEC 60950,
Second Edition.

Esquema CB

Se ha certificado que cumple el
esquema CB IEC 60950-1,
segunda edicion.

Esquema CB

Se ha certificado que cumple con
el esquema CB IEC 60950-1,
segunda edicion.

Esquema CB
Certificagao CB Scheme IEC
60950-1, Segunda edigé&o.

CB W CB Scheme CB Scheme CB Scheme Cxema CB CB Scheme &3l CB Scheme CB Plani

B CB AR IEC60950-1 EARE | 4TBEBEA A CB Scheme IEC60950- | CB Scheme IEC 60950-1, Second CB Scheme IEC 60950-1, Second Ceprugukauys cornactqo cxeme CB IEC 05 CB Scheme &,31451 yo 610120 ,CB Scheme IEC 60950-1 7 nwnm | CB Plani IEC 60950-1, Ikinci Surtim
IAIE. 1BEETHR © Edition ICRESN TV E T Edition Q1= S StALIC M3K 60950-1, nspaHue sTopoe. Slluel 60950-1 T —— sertifikasina sahiptir.

Patents Brevets Brevets Brevetti Patente Patentes Patentes Patentes

For patent information, refer to
www.hsmpats.com.

Veuillez consulter le site
www.hsmpats.com pour obtenir
des renseignements au sujet du
brevet.

Pour plus d’informations sur les
brevets, visitez la page
www.hsmpats.com.

Per i dettagli sui brevetti, fare
riferimento al sito Web
www.hsmpats.com.

Patentinformationen sind unter
www.hsmpats.com erhaltlich.

Para obtener informacién sobre las
patentes, visite www.hsmpats.com.

Para obtener informacién sobre
patentes, consulte
www.hsmpats.com.

Para obter informagdes sobre
patente, consulte
www.hsmpats.com.
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Laser Safety

Déclaration de sécurité

If the following label is attached to
your product, it indicates the
product contains a laser:

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM
RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER
DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX. 1\t 650 nm. IEC
60825-1:2007 and IEC 60825-1:2014. Pulse duration of
168mSec. Comples wih 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11
ceptfordeiaons pursnt o Lasr ot No. 0,

dated

B AT, A

—

LASERLIGHT - DO NOT STARE
INTO BEAM. MAX. 1mW: 650nm.
IEC 60825-1:2007 and IEC 60825-
1:2014. Complies with 21 CFR
1040.10 and 1040.11 except for
deviations pursuant to Laser
Notice No. 50, dated June 24,
2007.CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT.
Pulse duration of 16.8mSec.

Caution - use of controls or
adjustments or performance of
procedures other than those
specified herein may result in
hazardous radiation exposure.

relative au laser

Si 'étiquette suivante est apposée
a votre produit, cela signifie que le
produit contient un laser :

Déclaration de sécurité
laser

Si l'étiquette suivante est attachée
a votre produit, elle indique que le
produit contient un laser :

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM
\YONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER
C

168mSec. Comples wih 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11
except for deviations pursuant o Laser Notce No. 50,

daled June 24, 2007
wEA AR, &
LUMIERE LASER - NE PAS
REGARDER DIRECTEMENT LE
FAISCEAU. MAX. 1 mW: 650 nm.
IEC 60825-1:2007 et IEC 60825-
1:2014. Conforme aux normes 21
CFR 1040.10et 1040.11, 3
l'exception des écarts relatifs a
'Avis sur les dispositifs laser n® 50,
daté du 24 juin 2007. PRODUIT
LASER DE CLASSE 2. Durée de
Uimpulsion de 16,8 ms.

Mise en garde - l'utilisation de
contréles ou d’ajustements ou de
performance de procédures autres
que ceux spécifiées dans la
présente peut provoquer une
exposition dangereuse au
rayonnement.

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM
RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER
DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX. 1t 650 nm. IEC
60825-1:2007 and IEC 60825-1:2014. Puise duration of
168mSec. Comples wih 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11
except for devialons pursuant to Laser Notce No. 50,

daled June 24, 2007
wEA AT, &
LASER, NE PAS FIXER LE
FAISCEAU. MAX. 1 mW : 650 nm.
CEI 60825-1:2007 et CEI 60825-
1:2014. Conforme aux normes 21
CFR 1040.10 et 1040.11, sauf
exceptions découlant de l'avis sur
les dispositifs laser n° 50 (Laser
Notice n® 50) daté du 24 juin 2007.
PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 2.
Durée d’impulsion de 16,8 ms.

Lutilisation de contrdles ou
réglages ou la réalisation de
procédures autres que ceux
spécifiés dans la documentation
utilisateur peut entrainer une
exposition a des rayonnements
dangereux.

Dichiarazione sulla
sicurezza del dispositivo
laser

La presenza della seguente
etichetta sul prodotto indica che il
prodotto contiene un laser:

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM

excepl for devialions pursuant o Laser Notice No. 50,
dated June 24, 2007.
CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT. &
APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 2.

LUCE LASER - NON FISSARE IL
RAGGIO. MAX. 1 mW: 650 nm. IEC
60825-1:2007 e IEC 60950~
1:2014. E conforme alla norma 21
CFR1040.10 e 1040.11 ad
eccezione delle deviazioni ai sensi
della normativa Laser Notice N. 50
del 24 giugno 2007. PRODOTTO
LASER DI CLASSE 2. Durata
impulso 16,8 ms.

Un utilizzo dei comandi, dei
dispositivi di regolazione o delle
procedure non conforme a quanto
specificato nella documentazione
d'uso pud determinare
un'esposizione pericolosa alle
radiazioni.

heit

Wenn Ihr Produkt mit dem
folgenden Etikett gekennzeichnet
ist, bedeutet dies, dass das Produkt
einen Laser enthalt:

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM
RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER
DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX. 1mW: 650 nm. [EC
60825-1:2007 and IEC 60825-1:2014. Pulse duration of
16.8mSec. Complies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11
‘except for deviations pursuant to Laser Notice No. 50,
daled June 24, 2007

CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT. &

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 2
—_

LASERSTRAHLUNG, NICHT IN
DEN STRAHL BLICKEN. MAX. 1
mW: 650 nm. IEC 60825-1:2007
und IEC 60825-1:2014. Erfallt 21
CFR 1040.10 und 1040.11, mit
Ausnahme von Abweichungen
geman Laser Notice Nr. 50 vom
24.06.2007. LASERPRODUKT
DER KLASSE 2. Impulsdauer 16,8
ms.

Die Verwendung oder Einstellung
von Reglern bzw. die Ausfiihrung
von anderen als in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung
beschriebenen Ablaufen kann zu
gefahrlicher Laserstrahlung
fahren.

Declaracién de seguridad
del laser

Si la siguiente etiqueta se
encuentra adherida al producto,
indica que éste contiene un laser:

Declaracién de seguridad
de laser
Si la siguiente etiqueta esta

adherida al producto, indica que
éste contiene un laser:

Declaragao de seguranca
de laser

Se a seguinte etiquete estiver
colada no seu produto, indica que
ele contém um laser:

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM

RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER

DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX. 1mi: 650 n. IEC

G0825-1:2007 and IEC 6082512014, Pule utalonof

16.8mSec. Complies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11

excptir ﬂezwz;wsns pursuant to Laser Notioe No. 50

S 3 LASER PRODUCT &

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 2.

RAYO LASER: NO MIRE,
FIJAMENTE AL HAZ. MAX. 1 mW:
650 nm. IEC 60825-1:2007 e IEC
60825-1:2014. Cumple las normas
21 CFR1040.10y 1040.11,
excepto las desviaciones en virtud
del Aviso de laser n.° 50, con fecha
del 24 de junio de 2007.
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 2.
Duracion del pulso de 16,8 ms.

Eluso de controles, ajustes o
procedimientos diferentes a los
descritos en la documentacion del
usuario puede suponer la
exposicion a radiaciones
peligrosas.

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM
RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER
DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX, 1 650 nm. IEC
G0825-1:2007 and IEC 6082512014, Pule ot of
168mSec. Compies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11
except fordeviations pursuan to Laser Nolioe No. 50,

dated June 24, 2007. g

ASS 2 LASER PRODUCT.

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 2.
LUZ LASER, NO MIRE FIJAMENTE
EL HAZ. MAX. 1 mW: 650 nm. IEC
60825-1:2007 e IEC 60825-
1:2014. Cumple con 21 CFR
1040.10y 1040.11, excepto por
desviaciones de conformidad con
elAviso de laser N.° 50, de fecha 24
de junio de 2007. PRODUCTO
LASER DE CLASE 2. Duracion del
pulso de 16.8 m seg.

Eluso de controles, ajustes o
procedimientos diferentes a los
indicados en la documentacion
para el usuario puede provocar la
exposicion a radiaciones
peligrosas.

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM

RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER

DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX. 1mi: 650 n. IEC

G065 2007 and I B0EBS 014, ke Ao of

16.8mSec. Complies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11

except for devalons pursuan o Laser Nolice No. 50,

dated June 24, 2007.

35 2 LASER PRODUCT. &
APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 2.

LUZ LASER — NAO OLHE
DIRETAMENTE PARA O FEIXE.
MAX. 1 mW: 650 nm. IEC 60825-
1:2007 e IEC 60825-1:2014. Ele
estd em conformidade com as
normas 21 CFR 1040.10 e
1040.11, exceto por divergéncias
de acordo com o Laser Notice N.°
50, datado de 24 de junho de 2007.
PRODUTO A LASER CLASSE 2.
Duragao do pulso de 16,8 ms.
A utilizagdo de controles ou ajustes
ou a execucdo de procedimentos
de modo diferente do especificado
na documentagao do usuario pode

resultar em exposigao nociva a
radiagao.
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LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM
RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER
DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX. 1\t 650 1. IEC
60825-1:2007 and IEC 60825-1:2014. Puise duration of
168mSec. Comples wih 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11
xceptfordeiaons pursnt o Laser ot No. 0,

daled 00
"GLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT, &
APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 2.
—

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM
RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER
DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX. 1\t 650 1. IEC
60825-1:2007 and IEC 60825-1:2014. Puise duration of
168mSec. Comples wih 21 CFR 1040.10 and 104011
ceptfordeiaons pursnt o Lasr ot No. 5,

ot ung
CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT. &
APPAREL ATASER OF CLAGEE 2
—
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LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM
RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER
DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX. 1mW: 650 nm. [EC
60825-1:2007 and IEC 60825-1:2014. Pulse duration of
168mSec. Complies il 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11
except for deviations pursuant to Laser Notice No. 50,
daled June 24, 2007

LASS 2 LASER PRODUCT. &

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 2
—

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM
RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER
DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX. Tt 650 1. IEC
60825-1:2007 and IEC 60825-1:2014. Puise duration of
168mSec. Comples with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 104011
xcoptfordaiaons pursant o Lasr o No. 50,
dated June 24, 2007

CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT. &

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 2

L—H—H-E—LzDTIAEH
WTLET W, |BA 1MW 650
nm, |EC 60825-1:2007 & & TF IEC
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Lazer Guvenlik Beyani
Uraintintzde asagidaki etiketin
bulunmasi halinde Grtn lazerlidir:

LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM
RAYONNEMENT LASER NE PAS REGARDER
DANS LE FAISCEAU. MAX. 1l 650 nm. IEC
60825-1:2007 and IEC 60B25-1:2014. Pulse cration of
168mSec. Compies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11
except for deviations pursuant to Laser Notioe No. 5
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LAZER ISIGI — ISINA BAKMAYIN.
MAKSIMUM 1 mW: 650 nm. IEC
60825-1:2007 ve IEC 60825-
1:2014. 24 Haziran 2007 tarihli
Lazer Bildirimi No. 50
cercevesindeki istisnalar disinda 21
CFR 1040.10ve 1040.11
standartlarina uygundur. SINIF 2
LAZER URUNU. 16,8 ms puls
suresi

Dikkat - Isbu belgede aciklananlar
disindaki kontrollerin kullanilmasi,
ayarlamalarin yapilmasi veya
prosedurlerin yurutulmesi, tehlikeli
radyasyon maruziyetine neden
olabilir

HITIC & 2T BEEBGRRAEAH BHWMaHMe ~ UConb3oBaHme A7 977 NdIon No'WN DIMA? DIy
RETZARMABDE T, CpefcTs ynpasneHus,
perynmpoBaHua Unm nameHeHnsa
NPON3BOAVTENBHOCTU NPOLEAYP,
OT/INYAOLNXCA OT YKa3aHHbIX B
LaHHOM OOKYMEHTE, MOXeT
NPMBECTU K ONMacHOMY
BO3[,ENCTBUIO pagnaLmm.
Product Envir | R i relatifs a Informations Informazioni ambientali Informationen zur Informacién ambiental del Informacién ambiental de Informag6es ambientais
Information v enwronnement a propos environnementales sur les relative al prodotto (V] ltvertréglichkeit von producto producto sobre produtos
Refer to www.honeywellaidc.com/ des prodults produits Consultare il sito web Produkten Consulte www.honeywellaidc.com/ Consulte la informacion RoHS/ Consulte a pagina

environmental for the RoHS /
REACH / WEEE information.

Reportez-vous a la page
www.honeywellaidc.com/

Reportez-vous au site
www.honeywellaidc.com/

www.honeywellaidc.com/
environmental per informazioni su

Unter www.honeywellaidc.com/
environmental finden Sie

environmental para obtener
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REACH/WEEE en
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www.honeywellaidc.com/
environmental para obter

environmental pour obtenir des environmental pour obtenir les RoHS/REACH/RAEE. Informationen (iber RoHS/ environmental. i;fﬁrsm/;%éfé;?wggé normas
renseignements concernant les informations sur les directives REACH/WEEE. © g
directives RoHS/REACH/WEEE. RoHS/REACH/WEEE.
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The equipment is intended for use throughout the European Community.

Operating Frequency Ranges

e 113-14 MHz (NFC): XX dbuA/m EIRP

* 2400-2483.5 MHz (PAN Bluetooth): XX dBm EIRP

* 2400-2483.5 MHz (Bluetooth Low Energy): XX dBm EIRP

* 2400-2483.5 MHz (WLAN IEEE 802.11b/g/n): XX dBm EIRP
* 5150-5350 MHz, 5470-5725 MHz and 5725-5850 MHz (WLAN/RLAN IEEE 802.11a/n/ac): XX dBm and XXdBm (5G B4) EIRP

802.11a/b/g/n, Bluetooth, and NFC
European Community restrictions: 5150-5350 MHz is for indoor use only.
This equipment may be operated in the following countries without restriction:

AT [ BE [BG [HR | CY

cz

DK|EE | FI | FR | DE HU

IS |IE | IT

Q MM

NL

NO|PL|PT|RO|SK| SI | ES

SE [CH

UK

TOV Rheinland

TUV R Statement
TUV R listed: UL 60950-1, Second Edition and CSA C22.2 No.60950-1-07, Second Edition.

Normes TUV R
Homologué TUV R

TOV Rheinland

: UL 60950-1, seconde édition et CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, seconde édition.

This document was prepared and executed in the English
language. In the event this document is translated into
another language and a conflict arises between the English
version and a non-English version, the English version
shall prevail, it being recognized and acknowledged that
the English language version most clearly expresses the
intent of the parties. Any notice or communication given in
connection with this document must include a version in
the English language.

Ce document a été préparé et exécuté dans la langue
anglaise. Dans l'éventualité ou le document serait traduit
dans une autre langue et qu'un litige survenait entre la
version en anglais et la version autre qu'en anglais, la
version en anglais prévaudra, étant confirmé et reconnu
que la version en anglais exprime de fagon plus précise
lintention des parties. Tout avis ou toute communication
relatif a ce document doit inclure une version en anglais.

Ce document a été préparé et finalisé en anglais. Si ce
document est traduit dans une autre langue et si un conflit
survient entre la version en anglais et la version traduite, la
version en anglais prévaudra tant il est reconnu et établi
qu’elle exprime le plus clairement les intentions des parties.
Tout avis ou communication produit en relation avec ce
document doit comporter une version en anglais.

Questo documento é stato preparato e redatto in lingua
inglese. In caso di traduzione in altre lingue,
nell’eventualita sorgano conflitti fra la versione non inglese
e quella inglese, prevarra quest’ultima in quanto viene
riconosciuto e accettato che la versione in lingua inglese
esprime piu chiaramente gli accordi fra le parti. Qualsiasi
notifica o comunicazione inviata in rapporto a questo
documento deve includere una versione in lingua inglese.

Dieses Dokument wurde in englischer Sprache erstellt und
ausgefertigt. Wenn dieses Dokument in eine andere
Sprache Ubersetzt wird, und ein Konflikt zwischen der
englischen und nicht-englischen Fassung auftritt, hat die
englische Fassung Vorrang, da die Parteien anerkennen,
dass die Fassung in englischer Sprache ihren Absichten am
deutlichsten Ausdruck verleiht. Alle Hinweise oder
Mitteilungen in Zusammenhang mit diesem Dokument
mussen auch in einer Fassung in englischer Sprache
erfolgen.

Originalmente, este documento se cred y redactd en inglés.
En caso de que se traduzca a otro idioma y surja un
conflicto entre la version en inglés y la version en otro
idioma, prevalecera la version en inglés. Se reconoce y
admite que, en la version en inglés, expresa la intencion de
las partes con mas claridad. Cualquier aviso o
comunicacién proporcionada en relacién con este
documento debe incluir una version en inglés.

Este documento se prepard y redacté en inglés. En caso de
que se traduzca a otro idioma y surja algun conflicto entre
la version eninglés y la del idioma extranjero, prevalecera la
version en inglés, dado que se reconoce y admite que la
version en inglés expresa mas claramente la intencién

de las partes. Cualquier aviso o comunicacion
proporcionada en relaciéon con este documento debera
incluir una version en inglés.

Este documento foi preparado e feito em lingua inglesa. Se
este documento for traduzido para outro idioma e surgirem
conflitos entre a versdo em inglés e a versdo no outro
idioma, a versdo em inglés prevalecera, sendo reconhecido
e atestado que a versdo em lingua inglesa expressa mais
claramente a inteng&o das partes. Qualquer comunicagao
ou aviso relacionado a este documento deve conter a
versdo em inglés.

2 2ME= H0|2 FH|E|0] ZIME AQILICH 2 2

Hodsd SR MR Afolof 4=3l= 22

ZRL0|= F220| LM , F2=20| FX FARRO| o =S JhE
HELSHA| Bolot S S olASt StOIBILICE . 2 2Ajet pHRds
SE DX E= WY AR = S220| SEE|0{oF LIt

[laHHbIN AOKYMEHT Bbi NOArOTOBEH 1 BbINONHEH Ha
aHMMUICKOM s3biKe. [1py NepeBofe AaHHOMO [IOKYMEeHTa Ha
[IPYroi Si3bIK, B Cly4ae BO3HUKHOBEHWS MPOTUBOPEY it
MeXay aHIMUINCKoW Bepcuelt 1 Bepcuen Ha Apyrom s3bike,
aHrUCKan BEPCUA MMEET NPEerMYLLECTBEHHYIO CInY.
[laHHbIM NpU3HAETCA, YTO BEPCUA JOKYMEHTa Ha
aHMNNICKOM A3blKe Hanbonee YETKO BbIpaXaeT HaMepeHns
CTOPOH. Jlio6bIe yBeOMNEHUS NNV MUCbMA, HAaNpPaBnseMsle
B CBA3M C IaHHbIM [JOKYMEHTOM, JOMKHbI BKNIOYaTk B cebs
BEPCMIO Ha aHTTINIACKOM fi3bIKE.

il ail] Spuss Apalaifl sl S A8 g 038
Bl nadio e 5o pa il auull (gl s gy Opinug asisl
sl o 1 el g &3] 48] Y lgiamy Jl> 3 aall

ol Shlbs] ¥ &l aslll At §85 Ayl aduilly dompioll
i)l 03gr 8l dluye ¥lasl

0N AT JN0NY NN .NP7AIRN NOWA TIKY K¥'I ANDI NT Jnon
M'RY N0MAN 27 NF721XN NOIAN 2 NNO NNl MNK NOWY
N072N ' AN VITIINKN ,N9PN IKYT NN NOMAN ,N'720K
IX TN 7 .INIM NINAN AIYA DFTTYA DD NIX IKVIN NYANRD
218N N9WA N0 N771D AT |NONY YA MNIN MIYPN

Bu belge, Ingilizce olarak hazirlanmis ve yayinlanmistir. Bu
belge baska bir dile gevrilirse ve Ingilizce metin ile Ingilizce
olmayan metin arasinda ihtilaf olusursa Ingilizce metin
gecerli olacak ve Ingilizce metnin taraflarin niyetini agikga
ifade ettigi kabul edilip onaylanacaktir. Bu belgeyle baglantili
olarak yapilan beyanlar veya yazismalara Ingilizce cevirileri
de eklenecektir.

For warranty information, go to www.honeywellaidc.com
and click Get Resources > Product Warranty.

Pour obtenir des renseignements sur la garantie, rendez-
vous surwww.honeywellaidc.com et cliquez sur Ressources
> Garantie du produit.

Pour obtenir des informations sur la garantie, rendez-vous
sur www.honeywellaidc.com et cliquez sur Get Resources
(Obtenir des ressources)> Product Warranty(Garantie du
produit).

Per informazioni sulla garanzia, visitare
www.honeywellaidc.com e fare clic su Ottiel
Garanzia prodotto.

Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie auf unserer Website
www.honeywellaidc.com unter Get Resources > Product
Warranty.

Obtenga informacion sobre la garantia en
www.honeywellaidc.com y seleccione Get Resources
(Obtener recursos) > Product Warranty (Garantia del
producto.)

Para obtener informacion sobre la garantia, visite el sitio
www.honeywellaidc.com y haga clic en Obtener Recursos >
Garantia del producto.

Para ver informagdes sobre a garantia, acesse
www.honeywellaidc.com e clique em Recursos >
Informacgoes de garantia.

BRRIEER, B www.honeywellaide.com,
Get Resources (3RHYZR) > Product Warranty (

Z) o

AT www.honeywellaidc.com » 2R3 —TF Get Resources
HW%é 78 ) > Product Warranty ( ZERRE ) UBREEEF o

FREEBERICDOVTIE. www.honeywellaidc.com (C#8) L
Get Resources ( 1 — X ) > Product Warranty ( %unﬁn& ) =
Ty LTS,

23 H2E= www.honeywellaidc.com & #E28HA Get
E&sm;ljels( A& 7t4 27| ) > Product Warranty( HEEZ)S

YTO6bI 03HAKOMUTLCS C MHPOPMALMEN O rapaHTuu,
nepenguTe Ha Beb-canT www.honeywellaidc.com n
BblbepuTe NyHKT GetResources > Product Warranty
(MonyuuTb pecypcel > FapaHTUA Ha yCTPONCTBO).

Garanti bilgileri icin www.honeywellaidc.com adresinden Get
Resources (Kaynaklari Edin) > Product Warranty (Uriin
Garantisi) 6gesine tiklayin.

Informace o zéruce naleznete na strance
www.honeywellaidc.com v ¢asti Ziskat zdroje > Zaruka na
produkt.

Informacie o zaruke najdete na www.honeywellaidc.com v
Casti Get Resources (Ziskat zdroje) > Product Warranty
(Zaruka vyrobku).

Aby uzyskac informacje dotyczgce gwarancji, nalezy
odwiedzi¢ strone www.honeywellaidc.com i klikna¢ opcje
Get Resources > Product Warranty (Pobierz zasoby >
Gwarancja produktu).

www.honeywellaidc.com JI w3l gleall wiegleo e gMbM
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